FORCE Certification A/S · Park Allé 345 · 2605 Brøndby · Denmark · Tel +45 43 25 01 77 · Fax +45 43 25 00 10 · info@forcecertification.com · www.forcecertification. com
CPR-871(1)-1_en
PROD Reg. No. 7026
EU-Type Examination Certificate
Issued by FORCE Certification A/S, Denmark
EU-notified body number 0200
Issued to: ITRON GmbH
Hardeckstrasse 2
76185 Karlsruhe
Germany
In accordance with: Annex II Module B of the Directive 2014/32/EU of the European Parliament and of
the Council of 26 February 2014 on the harmonisation of the laws of the Member
States relating to the making available on the market of measuring instruments
(MID).
Type of instrument:  Diaphragm Gas Meter
Type designation:  G10 ACD e WL / G16 ACD e WL
Certificate No.:  DK-0200-MI002-020
Date of issue: 2021-03-01
Valid until: 2031-03-01
Number of pages:  9, including appendix
Version: 8
 This version is a renewal of this certificate
 (This certificate replaces all earlier versions. All previous versions are withdrawn)
 Approved by
 Certification Manager
The certificate is only valid with one digital signature from FORCE Certification. The original version of the certificate is archived in
FORCE Certifications database and is sent in electronic duplicate to the customer. The stored version of the certificate at FORCE
Certification prevails as documentation for its contents and validity.
The conformity markings may only be affixed to the above type approved equipment. The manufacturer’s EU-Declaration of Conformity
may only be issued, and the notified body identification number may only be affixed on the instrument when the production/product
assessment module (D or F) of the Directive is fully complied with and controlled by a written inspection agreement with a notified
body. This EU-type examination certificate may not be reproduced except in full, without written permission by FORCE Certification A/S.
FORCE Certification references:
Task no.: 120-33534.03 and ID. No.: 0200-MID-10134
FORCE Certification A/S · Park Allé 345 · 2605 Brøndby · Denmark · Tel +45 43 25 01 77 · Fax +45 43 25 00 10 · info@forcecertification.com · www.forcecertification. com
  Page 2 of 9
CPR-871(1)-1_en
PROD Reg. No. 7026
History of the Certificate:
Revision Issue date Changes
Ver. 8 2021-03-01 Renewal of certificate
Conclusion of the examination:
For the instruments mentioned in this certificate, the following essential requirements of Directive
2014/32/EU apply:
- Annex I “Essential Requirements”
- Annex IV “Gas meters and Volume conversion devices (MI-002)”
For the instruments, the following harmonized standards will be applied:
- EN1359:1998/A1:2006 which is covered by use of
- EN 1359:2017 Gas meters – Diaphragm gas meters.
- EN 16314:2013 Gas meters – Additional functionalities.
For the instruments, the following technical specifications will be applied additionally:
- WELMEC Guide 7.2, Issue 2019. Software Guide
The software fulfils the basic requirements for type P
   The software fulfils the requirements for extension S and I2
- WELMEC Guide 11.1, Issue 2017: Common application for utility meters
- WELMEC Guide 11.3, Issue 1, May 2012: Guide for sealing of Utility meters
Type designation
G10 ACD e WL / G10C ACD e WL / G16 ACD e WL / G16C ACD e WL
The measuring instrument’s technical design which is described below complies with the above-mentioned
essential requirements. With this certificate, permission is given to attach the number of this certificate to
the instruments that have been manufactured in compliance with this certificate.
The instruments must meet the following provisions:
1. Design of the instrument
1.1 Construction
GX ACD e WL is a diaphragm gas meter with electronic index; X being the size designator 10 or
16, C indicating a compact meter. The mechanical measuring unit is mounted in a steel plate
housing with either two-pipe or mono-pipe (coaxial) connections. The housing is divided into an
upper and a lower part which are assembled by folding a band or by screws.
1.2 Sensor
The measuring unit’s movements are transmitted via an optical scanning to the electronic index.
The calculator in the index registers the measured gas volume and calculate a volume corrected
for the meter error determined during calibration (corrected volume).
FORCE Certification A/S · Park Allé 345 · 2605 Brøndby · Denmark · Tel +45 43 25 01 77 · Fax +45 43 25 00 10 · info@forcecertification.com · www.forcecertification. com
  Page 3 of 9
CPR-871(1)-1_en
PROD Reg. No. 7026
1.3 Measurement value processing
The gas meter converts the measured (Corrected) volume to volume at base condition
(converted volume).
The conversion is based on measured temperatures, a fixed set value of gas pressure and a
fixed set conversion constant.
1.4 Indication of the measurement results
The calculator is fitted with a display showing the corrected volume or the converted
accumulated volume in m3 at base condition.
Functional errors activate an alarm symbol on the display.
1.5 Optional equipment and functions
Independent of the above options, the meter may be operated with temperature conversion or
without temperature conversion.
1.6 Technical documents
Electronic index: FORCE Certification A/S File no. 120-21929 and 120-33534.
Gas meter: FORCE Certification A/S File no. 120-21929 and 120-33534.
1.7 Integrated equipment and functions not subject to MID requirements
None.
2. Technical data
2.1 Rated operating conditions
Measurand:
The Instrument type is a diaphragm gas meter which measures the corrected volume or the
converted volume.
Volume indication:
m3 at base condition or actual conditions.
Measurement range:
See table below.
Accuracy class:     1,5
Environmental conditions/influence quantities:
Protection class     IP 54
Climatic environment    Closed location – non-condensing.
Mechanical      M1
Electromagnetic     E2
FORCE Certification A/S · Park Allé 345 · 2605 Brøndby · Denmark · Tel +45 43 25 01 77 · Fax +45 43 25 00 10 · info@forcecertification.com · www.forcecertification. com
  Page 4 of 9
CPR-871(1)-1_en
PROD Reg. No. 7026
Model  G10C G10 G16C G16
Mechanical measuring unit G10 ACD G16 ACD